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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

HOUSTON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

REVENUES:
Electric utility
Other .o

Total

EXPENSES:
Electric utility:
Fuel
Purchased power
Operation and malntenance
Taxes other than income taxes
Depreciation and amortization
Other operating expenses

Total
OPERATING INCOME

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Litigation settlements .
Allowance for other funds used durlng
construction .
Time Warner dividend income
Other - net

Total
INTEREST AND OTHER CHARGES:
Interest on long-term debt
Other interest .o
Distributions on trust securltles
Allowance for borrowed funds used durlng
construction .
Preferred dividends of sub51d1ary

Total

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES .

INCOME TAXES
NET INCOME (LOSS)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE .

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING (000)

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Three Months Ended

March 31,

21,567

219, 330
100, 992
183, 633
62,811
130, 990
24,129

$ .375

233,689

11,542

197,622
78,179
193, 448
62,565
129,347
25,207

(95,000)

1,131
10, 403
(1,407)

248, 466



HOUSTON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - AT COST:
Electric plant:
Electric plant in service
Construction work in progress
Nuclear fuel . .
Plant held for future use
Other property

Total

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization
Property, plant and equipment - net

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents
Special deposits .
Accounts receivable - net
Accrued unbilled revenues .
Time Warner dividends receivable
Fuel stock . e e e e
Materials and supplles at average cost
Prepayments e e

Total current assets

OTHER ASSETS:

Investment in Time Warner securities

Deferred plant costs - net .

Equity investments in and advances to forelgn and
non-regulated affiliates - net

Regulatory tax asset - net

Deferred debits

Unamortized debt expense and premlum on
reacquired debt .

Recoverable project costs - net

Fuel-related debits

Total other assets

Total

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

March 31,
1997

$ 12,434,432
232,737
241,397

48,631
107,721

13,064,918

4,362,539

15,351
16
24,118
81,647
10,313
57,209
127,299
9,454

1,033,250
580, 906

501, 636
359,872
313,929

156, 360
153,375
93,025

December 31,
1996

$ 12,387,375
251, 497
241,001

48,631
86, 969

13,015,473

4,259,050

8,001

10
36,277
77,853
10,313
61,795
130, 380
19,291

1,027,500
587,352

501,991
362,310
306,473

153,823
163,630
84,435



HOUSTON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

CAPITALIZATION:
Common stock equity:
Common stock, no par value
Treasury stock, at cost
Unearned ESOP shares
Retained earnings .
Unrealized loss on 1nvestment in T1me Warner
common stock

Total common stock equity

Preference stock, no par value, authorized
10,000,000 shares; none outstanding

Cumulative preferred stock of subsidiary, no par
value, not subject to mandatory redemption

HL&P obligated mandatorily redeemable trust securities

Long-term debt:
Debentures
Long-term debt of sub51d1ar1es
First mortgage bonds .
Pollution control revenue bonds
Other

Total long-term debt
Total capitalization

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Notes payable
Accounts payable
Taxes accrued
Interest accrued
Dividends declared
Customer deposits . .
Current portion of long- term debt and preferred stock
Other e e e e e e e e e e e
Total current liabilities
DEFERRED CREDITS:
Accumulated deferred income taxes
Unamortized investment tax credit
Fuel-related credits
Other

Total deferred credits

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Total

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

March 31,
1997

$ 2,449,778
(361,196)
(243,796)

1,969, 454

349, 144

2,552,349
123,000
2,087

1,439,622
102,094
85,703
69,894
92,548
51,112
63,054
70,072

2,273,235
368,870
65,913
346, 652

December 31,
1996

$ 2,446,754
(361,196)
(251, 350)

1,997,490

135,179

349,098

2,670,041
5,000
1,511

1,337,872
157,682
191,011

67,707
92,515
53,633
254,463
89,238

2,265,031
373,749
74,639
341,527



HOUSTON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss)
to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization
Amortization of nuclear fuel
Deferred income taxes
Investment tax credit .
Allowance for other funds used durlng
construction
Fuel surcharge .
Fuel cost over/(under) recovery - net
Changes in other assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable - net
Inventory
Other current assets
Accounts payable .
Interest and taxes accrued
Other current liabilities
Other - net

Net cash provided by operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Electric capital and nuclear fuel expenditures
(including allowance for borrowed funds
used during construction)
Non-regulated electric power prOJect
expenditures and advances (including capitalized
interest) T
Other - net

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from sale of HL&P obligated mandatorily redeemable

trust securities
Payment of matured bonds
Proceeds from issuance of pollutlon control
revenue bonds e
Redemption of preferred stock
Payment of common stock dividends
Increase in notes payable - net
Extinguishment of long-term debt
Other - net e e

Net cash provided by financing activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Cash Payments:
Interest (net of amounts capitalized)
Income taxes e e e e

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

$

$

Three Months Ended
March 31,

59, 620

130,990
6,657
6,191

(4,879)

727
31,239
(39,828)

8,365
9,138
9,831

(55,588)

(103,121)

(21,743)
1,095

(44,384)

(18,913)
(1,880)

340, 810
(190, 000)

115, 795
(127, 928)
(87,567)
101,750
(120, 360)

1,333

80,721
27,914

$

$

(16, 740)

129,347

7,595
(8,774)
(4,864)

(1,131)
(11,112)

28,797
1,485
10,783
10,078
(112, 616)
(11,013)
58,103

(70,141)

(8,809)
(7,392)

(110, 000)

(93,209)
286, 428
(85,263)

3,001

61,385
18, 365






HOUSTON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED RETAINED EARNINGS
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Three Months Ended

March 31,
1997 1996
Balance at Beginning of Period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 1,997,490 $ 1,953,672
Net Income (Loss) for the Period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 59, 620 (16,740)
Total . v . e e e e e e e e e 2,057,110 1,936,932
Common Stock Dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .00 00w e e (87,656) (93,209)
Balance at End of Period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..o 000 $ 1,969,454 $ 1,843,723

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.



HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY
STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Three Months Ended

March 31,
1997 1996
OPERATING REVENUES . . . . . . . « & v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e $ 856,534 811, 965
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Fuel e e e e e e e e e e e 219,330 197,622
Purchased power . . . . . . . . . . . . e e e 100,992 78,179
Operation . . . . . . . . . . L e e e e e e e e 127,383 139,772
Maintenance . . . . . . . . . 0 e e e e e e e e e e e e e 56,250 53,676
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . oo . 130, 251 128,434
INcome taXeS . v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 33,322 32,063
Other taxes . . . . . . . . . . .o e e e e e e e e e e e 62,811 62,565
Total . . . . . . .o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 730,339 692,311
OPERATING INCOME . . . . . .+ & & v v v v e e e e e e e e e e 126,195 119, 654
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Litigation settlements (net of tax) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (61,750)
Allowance for other funds used during
construction . . . . . . . L . . e e e e e e e e e e e (727) 1,131
Other - net . . . . . . . . ..o e e e e e e (4,140) (3,360)
) o (4,867) (63,979)
INCOME BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES . . . . . . . . « « « v v v v v v v v e 121,328 55,675
INTEREST AND OTHER CHARGES:
Interest on long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0o .00 52,533 57,504
Other interest . . . . . . . . . . . . o oo e e e e e e e 2,212 2,411
Distributions on trust securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 4,519
Allowance for borrowed funds used during
construction . . . . . . . . 0L e e e e e e e (1,100) (685)
Total o e e e e e e e e e e 58,164 59,230
NET INCOME (LOSS) . + « « « v v v v et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 63,164 (3,555)
DIVIDENDS ON PREFERRED STOCK . . . . . . . .« .« .« « « « v v v v v e e 2,125 6,632
INCOME (LOSS) AFTER PREFERRED DIVIDENDS . . . . . . « + v & « v & « v v v $ 61,039 $ (10,187)

See Notes to Financial Statements.



HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY
BALANCE SHEETS
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - AT COST:
Electric plant in service .o
Construction work in progress
Nuclear fuel e
Plant held for future use

Total e e e e e e e e
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Property, plant and equipment - net

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents
Special deposits
Accounts receivable:
Affiliated companies
Others e e e
Accrued unbilled revenues
Inventory:
Fuel stock e
Materials and supplies, at average cost
Prepayments e e

Total current assets

OTHER ASSETS:

Deferred plant costs - net

Regulatory tax asset - net

Deferred debits G e e

Unamortized debt expense and premium on
reacquired debt e

Recoverable project costs - net

Fuel-related debits

Total other assets

Total

See Notes to Financial Statements.

March 31,
1997

$ 12,434,432
232,737
241,397

48,631
12,957,197
4,355,935

634
16

2,772
9,395
81,647

57,209
127,198
2,672

580, 906
359,872
264,701

155,131
153,375
93,025

December 31,
1996

$ 12,387,375
251,497
241,001

48,631
12,928,504
4,252,745

643
10

1,493
16,996
77,853

61,795
130,281
10,770

587,352
362,310
270,381

152,524
163,630
84,435



10
HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY
BALANCE SHEETS
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

CAPITALIZATION:
Common stock equity:
Common stock, class A; no par value
Common stock, class B; no par value
Retained earnings

Total common stock equity .

Cumulative preferred stock, not subject to
mandatory redemption

HL&P obligated mandatorily redeemable trust securities

Long-term debt:
First mortgage bonds
Pollution control revenue bonds
Other

Total long-term debt
Total capitalization

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Notes payable
Notes payable to afflllated companles
Accounts payable
Accounts payable to afflllated companles
Taxes accrued
Interest accrued
Customer deposits .
Current portion of long term debt and preferred

stock e e e e e e e e

Other

Total current liabilities
DEFERRED CREDITS:
Accumulated deferred federal income taxes
Unamortized investment tax credit
Fuel-related credits
Other

Total deferred credits
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Total

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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March 31,
1997

$ 1,524,949
150, 978
2,206,730

2,552,349
123,000
2,087

327,722
92,978

99, 336
56,644
51,112

63,054
62,212

2,131, 747
368,870

65,913
259, 584

$ 10,489,815

December 31,
1996

$ 1,524,949
150,978
2,227,941

2,670,041
5,000
1,511

234,665
19, 600
142,439

5,744
196,444
60,234
53,633

254,463
85,274

2,124,567
373,749
74,639
255,182

$ 10,596,232
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HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Three Months Ended

March 31,
1997 1996
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $ 63,164 $ (3,555)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to
net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . o0 130, 251 128,434
Amortization of nuclear fuel e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6,657 7,595
Deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . .. e 7,180 (5,309)
Investment tax credits . e e e e e (4,879) (4,864)
Allowance for other funds used durlng
construction e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 727 (1,131)
Fuel surcharge .o e e e e e e e e e e e e 31,239
Fuel cost over/(under) recovery - net e e e e e (39,828) (11,112)
Changes in other assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable - net . . . . . . . . . L 0000w 0w e 2,527 28,738
Material and supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . .00 4,553 2,586
Fuel stock . . . . . . . .« . . . o e e e 4,586 (806)
Accounts payable . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e (55,205) 16,460
Interest and taxes accrued e e e e e e e e e e e e (100, 698) (122,376)
Other current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . « .« . o o o ... (23,207) (11, 425)
Other - net . . . . . . . o . oo e e e 12,759 54,011
Net cash provided by operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . 39, 826 77,246
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Capital and nuclear fuel expenditures
(including allowance for borrowed funds
used during construction) . . . . . . . . . . L0 e e e e e (44,384) (70,141)
Other - net e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e (668) (2,233)
Net cash used in investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o ... (45,052) (72,374)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sale of HL&P obligated mandatorily redeemable
trust securities e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 340,810
Payment of matured bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . o000 o000 (190, 000) (110, 000)
Redemption of preferred stock e e e e e e e e e (127,928)
Proceeds from issuance of pollution control
revenue bonds . . . . . . L L L L L L o e e e e e e e e 115,795
Payment of dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 000w e e e e e (86,750) (89,175)
Increase in notes payable e e e e e e e e e e e e e 93, 057 203,648
Extinguishment of long-term debt . . e e e e e e e e (120, 360) (85,263)
Decrease in notes payable to afflllated company e e e e e e e (19,600)
Other - net e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 193 2,143
Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . 000 0w e 5,217 (78,647)
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS . . . . . . . . « .+« « « « « « v o « . (9) (73,775)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD . . . . . . . .« « « « « « « . 643 75,851
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD . . . . . . « « & v v v v v v v w0 $ 634 $ 2,076
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Cash Payments:
Interest (net of amounts capitalized) . . . . . . . . . . . . .« . . . . $ 62,336 $ 56,393
INCOME TAXES v v v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 30,257 22,892

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY
STATEMENTS OF RETAINED EARNINGS
(THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Balance at Beginning of Period

Net Income (Loss) for the Period

Total

Deduct - Cash Dividends:
Preferred

Common

Total

Balance at End of Period

See Notes to Financial Statements.

-12-
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(1)

(2)

HOUSTON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
HOUSTON LIGHTING & POWER COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GENERAL

The interim financial statements and notes (Interim Financial
Statements) contained in this Form 10-Q for the period ended
March 31, 1997 (Form 10-Q) are unaudited and condensed. Certain
notes and other information contained in the Combined Annual
Report on Form 10-K (File Nos. 1-7629 and 1-3187) for the year
ended December 31, 1996 (Form 10-K) of Houston Industries
Incorporated (Company) and Houston Lighting & Power Company
(HL&P) have been omitted in accordance with Rule 10-01 of
Regulation S-X under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The
information presented in the Interim Financial Statements should
be read in combination with the information presented in the
Form 10-K, including the financial statements and notes
contained therein.

The following notes to the financial statements of the Form 10-K
(as updated by the notes contained in this Form 10-Q) are
incorporated herein by reference: Note 1(b) (System of Accounts
and Effects of Regulation), Note 1(n) (Nature of Operations),
Note 1(o) (Use of Estimates), Note 1(p) (Long-Lived Assets),
Note 2 (Jointly-Owned Nuclear Plant), Note 3 (Rate Matters),
Note 11 (Commitments and Contingencies) and Note 16 (NorAm
Merger).

NORAM MERGER

In August 1996, the Company, HL&P and a newly formed Delaware
subsidiary of the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of
Merger (Merger Agreement) with NorAm Energy Corp. (NorAm) under
which the Company will merge into HL&P, and NorAm will merge
into the newly-formed subsidiary. For information regarding the
mergers (Merger), reference is made to the Form 10-K and the
joint registration statement on Form S-4 filed by the Company
and HL&P with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) (Reg.
No. 333-11329). Unless otherwise stated, the information in
this Form 10-Q relates solely to the Company and HL&P without
giving effect to the Merger.

Under the Merger Agreement, each outstanding share of common
stock of NorAm will be converted into the right to receive at the
effective time of The Merger cash and/or common stock of HL&P
(which will be renamed "Houston Industries Incorporated" after
the Merger). Commencing on May 11, 1997, the cash consideration
for each NorAm share ($16.00) will increase by two percent
(simple interest) per quarter until the consummation of the
Merger.

-13-
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The closing of the Merger is subject to the satisfaction or
waiver of various conditions in the Merger Agreement, including
the obtaining of all required governmental consents. The Company
and NorAm have received approvals from all state regulatory
commissions and municipalities whose prior approval is required
to close the Merger.

In February 1997, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(FERC) issued an order directing NorAm Energy Services (NES), a
subsidiary of NorAm engaged in the power marketing business, to
set forth its views as to whether prior approval of the Merger
by FERC may be required because of NES' jurisdictional status as
a power marketer. 1In the alternative, FERC invited NES to
submit an application for approval of the Merger under Section
203 of the Federal Power Act of 1935.

On March 7, 1997, NES filed a response asserting that FERC
lacked jurisdiction over the Merger. On March 27, 1997, without
conceding FERC jurisdiction over the Merger, NES filed an
application with FERC for approval of the Merger. 1In its merger
policy statement, FERC indicated it intends to act on
applications within 60 to 90 days after the closing of the
applicable comment period where the proposed transaction does
not adversely affect competition, rates or regulations. NES'
application requests that FERC grant approval of the Merger
within 60 days of the closing of the comment period (expected to
occur on May 27, 1997) but, in any event, no later than August
1, 1997.

On April 30, 1997, FERC issued an order asserting jurisdiction
over the Merger and over similar transactions involving other
power marketers. The Company and HL&P understand that NES
intends to file a petition for rehearing of FERC's decision on
or prior to May 30, 1997.

In connection with the Merger, the Company and HL&P have filed
with the SEC an application requesting an exemption from
regulation as a registered public utility holding company under
Section 3(a)(2) of the Public Utility Holding Company Act of
1935 (1935 Act). The SEC is considering the application. If
the requested order is not granted, the Merger Agreement
provides that NorAm and the Company would both be merged into
HL&P, with HL&P being the surviving corporation. The primary
difference resulting from this alternative merger structure is
that NorAm would not be a subsidiary and all regulatory utility
assets would be held within the same corporation. Under such
circumstances, no public utility holding company would exist.

DEPRECIATION

The Company and HL&P calculate depreciation using the
straight-line method. The Company's depreciation expense for
the first quarter of 1997 and 1996 was $90 million and $89
million, respectively. HL&P's depreciation expense for the
first quarter of 1997 and 1996 was $90 million and $88 million,
respectively.

RATE CASE PROCEEDINGS

For information regarding the appeal of Docket No. 6668, an
inquiry into the prudence of the planning and construction of
the South Texas Project Electric Generating Station (South Texas
Project), see Note 3(b) to the financial statements contained in
the Form 10-K.
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CAPITAL STOCK

Company. At March 31, 1997, and December 31, 1996, the Company
had 400,000,000 authorized shares of common stock. As of such
dates, 233,823,535 and 233,325,030 shares of common stock were
outstanding, respectively. Outstanding common shares exclude
(1) shares pledged to secure a loan to the Company's Employee
Stock Ownership Plan (12,969,969 and 13,370,939 at March 31,
1997, and December 31, 1996, respectively) and (ii) shares
repurchased by the Company under its common stock repurchase
program and held as treasury shares (16,042,027 at March 31,
1997 and December 31, 1996).

The Company calculates earnings per common share data by
dividing its net income by the weighted average number of its
common shares outstanding during the relevant period.

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) recently issued
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 128,
"Earnings Per Share." This new standard requires dual
presentation of basic and diluted earnings per share on the face
of the Statements of Consolidated Income and requires a
reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of basic and
diluted earnings per share calculations. The Company's current
earnings per share calculation conforms to basic earnings per
share. Diluted earnings per share are not expected to be
materially different from basic earnings per share. SFAS No. 128
is effective for financial statements issued for periods ending
after December 15, 1997, earlier adoption is not permitted.

HL&P. The Company owns all issued and outstanding shares of
Class A voting common stock of HL&P. Houston Industries
(Delaware) Incorporated, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company, owns all issued and outstanding shares of Class B
non-voting common stock of HL&P. The financial statements do
not include earnings per share data for HL&P because the common
stock of HL&P is owned by the Company and its affiliates.

On March 31, 1997 and December 31, 1996, HL&P had 10,000,000
authorized shares of preferred stock. As of such dates, 354,397
and 1,604,397 shares of preferred stock were outstanding,
respectively. For information regarding the redemption of
certain series of HL&P's preferred stock in February 1997, see
Note 7 to the Interim Financial Statements.

LONG-TERM DEBT

In January 1997, the Brazos River Authority (BRA) and the
Matagorda County Navigation District Number One (MCND) issued,
on behalf of HL&P, $118 million aggregate principal amount of
pollution control revenue bonds. The BRA and MCND bonds will
mature in 2018 and 2028, respectively. HL&P used the proceeds
from the sale of these securities to redeem all outstanding 7
7/8% BRA Series 1986A pollution control revenue bonds ($50
million) and 7 7/8% MCND Series 1986A pollution control revenue
bonds ($68 million) at a redemption price of 102% of the
aggregate principal amount of each series.

The new bonds initially will bear interest at a floating daily
rate. Subject to certain conditions, HL&P may change the method
of determining the interest rate on the bonds to a daily,
weekly, commercial paper or long-term interest rate. The bonds
are subject to a mandatory tender for purchase upon certain
events, including changes in the method of determining interest
rates on the bonds. When a daily or weekly rate is in effect
for the bonds, holders of the bonds of such issue have the
option to have their bonds purchased at 100% of principal amount
plus accrued interest to the date of purchase. Bonds tendered
prior to maturity may be remarketed. Although it is anticipated
that all bonds tendered will be purchased with proceeds from the
subsequent offer and sale of the
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tendered bonds, HL&P has entered into standby purchase
agreements with commercial banks to provide approximately $120
million for the purchase of tendered bonds in the event that
such proceeds are not available. Facility fees are payable in
connection with these facilities.

In January 1997, HL&P repaid upon maturity $40 million aggregate
principal amount of its 5 1/4% first mortgage bonds. In March
1997, HL&P repaid upon maturity $150 million aggregate principal
amount of its 7 5/8% first mortgage bonds.

HL&P OBLIGATED MANDATORILY REDEEMABLE TRUST SECURITIES

In February 1997, two Delaware statutory business trusts
(Trusts) established by HL&P issued (i) $250 million of
preferred securities and (ii) $100 million of capital
securities, respectively. The preferred securities have a
distribution rate of 8.125%, a stated liquidation amount of $25
per preferred security and must be redeemed by March 2046. The
capital securities have a distribution rate of 8.257%, a stated
liquidation amount of $1,000 per capital security and must be
redeemed by February 2037.

The Trusts sold the preferred and capital securities to the
public and used the proceeds to purchase $350 million aggregate
principal amount of subordinated debentures (Debentures) from
HL&P having interest rates corresponding to the distribution
rates of the securities and maturity dates corresponding to the
mandatory redemption dates of the securities. The Trusts are
accounted for as wholly-owned consolidated subsidiaries of HL&P.
The Debentures are the Trusts' principal assets. Proceeds from
the sale of the Debentures were used by HL&P for general
corporate purposes, including the repayment of short-term debt
and the redemption of three series of HL&P's outstanding
cumulative preferred stock at the following redemption prices,
plus accrued dividends:

Number of Redemption Price
Series Shares Per Share
$6.72 250, 000 $102.51
$7.52 500, 000 $102.35
$8.12 500, 000 $102.25

HL&P has fully and unconditionally guaranteed, on a subordinated
basis, distributions and all other payments due on the preferred
and capital securities.

The preferred and capital securities are mandatorily redeemable
upon the repayment of the related Debentures at their stated
maturity or earlier redemption.

Subject to certain limitations, HL&P has the option of deferring
payments of interest on the Debentures held by the Trusts. If
and for as long as payments on the Debentures have been
deferred, or an event of default under the indenture relating
thereto has occurred and is continuing, HL&P may not pay
dividends on its capital stock.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In April 1997, HL&P redeemed all outstanding shares of its
$9.375 cumulative preferred stock in satisfaction of mandatory

sinking fund requirements.

In April 1997, a subsidiary of Houston Industries Energy, Inc.
(HI Energy) borrowed
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$167.5 million under a five-year term loan facility. The
proceeds of the loan, net of a $17.5 million debt reserve
account established for the benefit of the lenders, were used to
refinance a portion of the acquisition costs of Light-Servicos
de Eletricidade S.A. (Light). The loan, which is non-recourse
to the Company and HL&P, restricts payments of dividends if
Light fails to meet certain financial covenants. The loan is
secured by, among other things, a pledge of the shares of Light.
HI Energy acquired an 11.35 percent interest in Light in May
1996 for $392 million.

In February 1996, three Texas cities filed a lawsuit against
HL&P and Houston Industries Finance, Inc., formerly a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, seeking recovery of
unspecified damages relating to the alleged underpayment of
municipal franchise fees. 1In April 1997, the plaintiffs amended
their pleadings to assert damages alleged to exceed $250
million. The Company and HL&P believe that the lawsuit is
without merit. The Company and HL&P cannot estimate a range of
possible losses, if any, from this lawsuit, nor can any
assurance be given as to its ultimate outcome. For additional
information regarding this lawsuit, reference is made to Note
11(c) to the financial statements included in the Form 10-K,
which Note is incorporated herein by reference.

In May 1997, the Company sold in open market transactions 550,000
shares of Time Warner Inc. (Time Warner) common stock for
approximately $25 million, representing an average sales price of
$45.49 per share, net of fees and other commissions . For
information regarding the Company's investment in Time Warner
securities, see Notes 1(j) and 13 to the financial statements
included in the Form 10-K.

INTERIM PERIOD RESULTS: RECLASSIFICATIONS

The results of interim periods are not necessarily indicative of
results expected for the year due to the seasonal nature of
HL&P's business. In the opinion of management, the interim
information reflects all adjustments (consisting only of normal
recurring adjustments) necessary for a full presentation of the
results for the interim periods. Certain amounts from the
previous year have been reclassified to conform to the 1997
presentation of financial statements. Such reclassifications do
not affect earnings.

-17-
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.

The following discussion and analysis should be read in combination
with Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations in Item 7 of the Form 10-K, the financial statements and notes
contained in Item 8 of the Form 10-K and the Interim Financial Statements.

Statements contained in this Form 10-Q that are not historical facts
are forward-looking statements as defined in the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. Such statements are expectations as to future economic
performance and are not statements of fact. Actual results may differ
materially from those projected in these statements. Important factors that
could cause future results to differ include the effects of competition,
legislative and regulatory changes, fluctuations in the weather and changes in
the economy as well as other factors discussed in this and other filings by the
Company and HL&P with the SEC. When used in the Company's and HL&P's documents
or oral presentations, the words "anticipate," "estimate," "expect,"
"objective," "projection," "forecast," '"goal" or similar words are intended to
identify forward-looking statements. The sections of Management's Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations captioned "The
Merger," "Recent Developments" and "New Accounting Issues" contain or
incorporate forward-looking statements.

THE MERGER

On December 17, 1996, the shareholders of the Company and NorAm
approved a Merger Agreement providing for the merger of the Company into HL&P
and the merger of NorAm into a subsidiary of the Company (Merger Sub). Upon
consummation of the Merger, HL&P, the surviving corporation of the Company/HL&P
merger, will be renamed "Houston Industries Incorporated" (Houston) and Merger
Sub, the surviving corporation of the NorAm/Merger Sub merger, will be renamed
"NorAm Energy Corp." and will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Houston.

For additional information regarding the Merger, reference is made to
"Liquidity and Capital Resources--Company--Sources of Capital Resources and
Liquidity" below, Note 2 to the Interim Financial Statements, "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations--The
Merger" in the Form 10-K and Note 16 to the Financial Statements contained in
the Form 10-K.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
COMPANY

A summary of selected financial data for the Company and its
subsidiaries is set forth below:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

(Thousands of Dollars)

REVENUES . . v + v v v v v v e e e e e $ 878,101 $ 823,507
Operating Expenses . . . . . . . . .« . . . . 721,885 686, 368
Operating Income . . . . . . . « « « v « . . 156,216 137,139
Other Income (Expense) . . . . . . . . . . . 8,641 (84,873)
Interest and Other Charges . . . . . . . . . 84,755 78,916
Income TaxesS . . . « « « v & 4 e 20,482 (9,910)
Net Income (LOSS) . . . . .« « « « v « « . . 59,620 (16,740)
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The Company's consolidated earnings for the first quarter of 1997 were
$60 million or $.26 per share compared to a first quarter 1996 consolidated
loss of $17 million or a loss of $.07 per share.

First quarter 1996 earnings included non-recurring charges of $62
million (after-tax) taken in connection with the settlement of litigation
claims relating to the South Texas Project and $5 million associated with an
investment in two tire-to-energy plants in Illinois. Excluding these
non-recurring charges, the Company's 1996 first quarter earnings would have
been $50 million or $.20 per share.

The improvement in first quarter 1997 results of operations reflects a
decrease in HL&P operation and maintenance expenses and improved results of
operations at HI Energy. The Company's 1997 first quarter results of operation
include $10 million in equity earnings from HI Energy's investments in foreign
electric utility systems in Brazil (acquired in May 1996) and Argentina. For
additional information regarding HI Energy's foreign investments, see Note 4 to
the financial statements in the Form 10-K.

HL&P

A summary of selected financial data for HL&P is set forth below:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

(Thousands of Dollars)

Base Revenues (1) . . . C e e e $ 552,547 $ 552,335
Reconcilable Fuel Revenues (2) e e 303,987 259,630
Operating Expenses (3) . . . . . . . . . . . 730,339 692,311
Operating Income (3) . . e e e e e 126,195 119, 654
Other Income (Expense) (3) e e e e e (4,867) (63,979)
Interest Charges . . . . P 58,164 59,230
Income (Loss) After

Preferred Dividends . . . . . . . . . . . 61,039 (10,187)

(1) Includes miscellaneous revenues, certain non-reconcilable fuel
revenues and certain purchased power related revenues.

(2) Includes revenues collected through a fixed fuel factor net of
adjustment for over/under recovery. See "Operating Revenues and
Sales" below.

(3) Includes income taxes.

HL&P's first quarter 1997 net income after preferred dividends was $61
million compared to a loss of $10 million in the first quarter of 1996.
Excluding the effects of the $62 million after-tax charge described above,
HL&P's first quarter 1996 net income after preferred dividends would have been
$52 million. The improved results of operations at HL&P reflect a $10 million
decrease in operation and maintenance expenses and a $5 million decrease in
preferred dividends.

OPERATING REVENUES AND SALES
Notwithstanding mild weather in the first quarter of 1997, HL&P's base
revenues between the quarterly periods were relatively unchanged. The adverse

effects of weather-related factors were offset by increases in the number of
customers in the first quarter of 1997.
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Reconcilable fuel revenue increased 17 percent in the first quarter of
1997 primarily as a result of an increase in natural gas prices. The Public
Utility Commission of Texas (Utility Commission) permits recovery of certain
fuel and purchased power costs through a fixed fuel factor included in electric
rates. The fixed fuel factor is established during either a utility's general
rate proceeding or its fuel factor proceeding and is generally effective for a
minimum of six months. Since reconcilable fuel revenues are adjusted monthly
to equal expenses, these items have no effect on earnings unless fuel costs are
subsequently determined by the Utility Commission not to be recoverable. The
adjusted over/under recovery of fuel costs is recorded on HL&P's Balance Sheets
as fuel-related credits or fuel- related debits. For information regarding the
recovery of fuel costs, see "Business of HL&P--Fuel --Recovery of Fuel Costs "
in Item 1 of the Form 10-K.

At March 31, 1997, HL&P's cumulative under-recovery of fuel costs was
$93 million. 1In January 1997, HL&P implemented a $70 million temporary fuel
surcharge, inclusive of interest through June 30, 1997. The fuel surcharge was
intended to recover HL&P's cumulative fuel under-recovery balance as of August
31, 1996. 1In April 1997, HL&P filed with the Utility Commission a request to
implement a $62 million temporary fuel surcharge, inclusive of interest, during
the six-month period beginning July 1, 1997. HL&P requested the surcharge in
order to recover its under-recovery of fuel expenses for the period between
September 1996 and February 1997.

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER EXPENSES

HL&P's 1997 first quarter fuel expenses increased $22 million compared
to the first quarter of 1996. The increase was due to an increase in the u